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CONTINUATION SHEET 
 
 
1.   On the fixture schedule they have the type A fixtures call for type 2. There is no type 2 listed  
 for the NL-7 fixture.  Please clarify if type A - D. 
 

Answer:  
A NL-7 TYPE B 
B NL-9 TYPE D 
C NL-4 TYPE A 
D NL-4 TYPE A 

 
 
2.   Drawing A-4, detail 1/A3/A4, length of wardrobes extend beyond new gypsum board soffit 

ceiling (see note 36).  See non-shaded area of wardrobe on the same detail.  Provide 
construction details  of new work. 

 
Answer: Extend the bulkhead above the new CMU closet walls and the soffit throughout the 
closet area (Extend shaded area to include all of the clostet). 

 
 
3.   Inside dimension of wardrobe, per detail 6 on drawing A-4, is only 20" deep.  Is this correct? 
 

Answer: Yes. 
 
 
4.   On detail 5 on drawing A-4, bottom blocks of wardrobes to be glazed faced structural tile.  

We have found that this is not readily available and colors may not match.  We have never 
installed these in any barracks renovations.  Will this be required? 

 
Answer: Yes. 

 
 
5.   Detail 2 on drawing A-5 (shower section) shows a bottom outlet drain. This does not match 

existing and is not what has been installed in previous contracts.  Previous contracts required 
us to install a JR Smith, figure no 6040, reverse angle drain.  Is this the drain that will be 
required to install? 

 
Answer: Install the JR Smith No. 6040 reverse angle drain. 
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6.   Contract drawings require us to provide only 2 new masonry wardrobes. Previous contracts 

have required us to provide 3 new masonry wardrobes. Is the government's intent to reduce 
the amount of wardrobes as installed in previous contracts?  If 3 wardrobes are required, see 
note #1. 

 
Answer: Provide 2 wardrobes as shown 

 
 
7.   Drawing P-1, demolition note 3, says "all existing plumbing in the building not shown is to 

be removed unless noted or indicated otherwise." Note 1 on same drawing clearly tells us 
what to remove via the demolition legend.  Is it the intent of the government for all of the 
sewer & dwv piping to be demolished and new installed? 

 
Answer: No we are replacing plumbing fixtures. 

 
 
8.   On drawing A-4, Detail 4, the new CMU wall at the sleeping room entrance doors does not 

include provisions for Damproofing the exterior of the new block walls.  Is damproofing 
required? 

 
 Answer: provide damproofing on the exterior face of the CMU exterior walls behind the 

brick  
 
 
9.   On drawing A-4, Detail 6, the masonry wardrobes do not include provisions for any vertical 

rebar reinforcement.  Is vertical reinforcement required? 
 

Answer: Provide one #4 bar vertically in the cells at the corner, “T” intersection of the new 
walls and beside each side of each door frame. Fill these cells with mortar as the walls are 
built. 

 
 
10. Drawing A-1, note 13, states to "demo CMU wall where plenum is." Please clarify. 
 

Answer: Remove CMU as needed for mechanical installation. 
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11. Drawing A-3, note 28, calls for "hollow metal doors in wardrobes." Typically we have  
 installed wood doors.  Will hollow metal doors be required? 
 
 Answer: Yes. 
 
 
 
 
12. Drawing A-3, note 39, calls for metal stair tread nosings.  Are we to include the exterior 

stairways? 
 
 Answer: No. 
 
 
13. Drawing A-11 calls for precast concrete downspout guards.  In an effort to match existing at 

MCAS barracks.  Do you have a recommended manufacturer? 
 
 Answer: No. 
 
 
14. The fan powered box & specification does not call for a heating coil. The existing building 

does not have any hot water piping being run in the soffits, thus the existing boxes do not 
have a heating coil.  On drawing M-7, the last sentence in the sequence of operation for the 
pressure-independent terminal vav box with velocity controller says "when the space 
temperature has dropped through the dead band, the duct heater coil shall be gradually 
controlled to maintain the heating set point as shown."  Will the new boxes be required to 
have heating coils? 

 
If so, we need a drawing showing the how you would like the piping to be run?  Also, since 
there is no existing piping, will the existing HW pumps be sufficient? What size will the 
pumps have to be now?  Will the airtrol system change? 

 
Answer: There is no heat in the fan power boxes. The AHU’s will supply the heat. The fan 
power boxes are vav boxes with a fan and no heat. 

 
 
15. Drawing A-4, detail 36, tells us to "provide new gyp bd clg ... with new ceiling access 

panel".  HP550 required new access doors to be 3' x 3' 2 door as specified in section 05500.  
Will we be installing 3' x 3' 2 door access panels? 

 
 Answer: Yes. 


